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In the case of Board of Railroad Commissioners v. Ry. & Nav. Co., 
19 Pac. 706, the Supreme Court of Oregon says: 

"The jurisdiction of such commissh:m is not given by impli­
cation. Commissions of this character are mere creatures of 

statute and possess no pow~r except what the statute expressly con­
fers upon them." 
A careful review of the statute under which )<,?ur commission is 

organized fails to show any express delegation of the power here sought 
to be ex:ercised. Subdivision 6 of Section 4275, Revised Codes of M1()n­
tana of 1907, does not confer any power upon the railroad commission, 
but provides a method whereby one eompany desiring to affect a trans­
fer connecUon with an intersecting road may, in the absence of agree­
ment force the connection. 

In Elliott on Railroads, Vol. 2, Section 682, the powers of a railroad 
commission vo compel companies connecting by intersection to so unite 
and connect their tracks as to permit the transfer of cars from the 
track of one to that of the other, is discussed. 

In the case of State ex reI. LaFollette v. C. M. & 8t. Paul, Ry. Co., 
the Supreme Court of South Dakota holds that under the statute estab­
lishing the board of railroad commissioners, that commission has the 
power to compel intersecting railways to establish transfer connections. 
However, the oourt further holds that the statute granting this power 
must be complied with in every respect. The clause conferring this 
power on the board of railroad commissioners of South Dakota reads as 
~llows: 

"Such. corporations, connecting by intersection as afore­
said, shall also, whenever ordered by the railroad 'commissioners, 
so unite and connect the tracks 1()f said several corporations as 
to permit the transfer, from the track of one corporation to the 
other, of loaded 1()r unloaded cars designed for transportation upon 

both roads." 
For your information I give you the citation in which this opinion 

is contained: 
94 N. W. p. 406. 
You will notice that two of the railroads concerned in the case last 

above cited are the same as those which you now desire to connect; 
namely, the Great Northern Railway Company and the Chicago, 
MHwaukee & St. Paul Railway Company. 

Very truly yours, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 
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Helena, Montana, January 13, 1909. 
Honorable State Board of Land Commissioners, Helena, M'ontana. 
Ge!.tlemen: 

I am in receipt of your communication of the 9th instant, requesting 
this Department to prepare an order for the transfer of the sum of $920.35 
from the State Engineer's expense fund to the General Fund of the State 
of Montana, as part reimbursement of the General Fund for moneys 
expended on behalf of the Carey Land Act Board in the ,measurement of 
streams, etc., under the authority of Chapter CXIV of the laws of 1903. 

The State Engineer's expense fund, as provide din Subdivision 3 of 
Section 25, Chapter 105, Laws of 1905, "shall be used under the direction 
of the State Board of Land Commissioners and the State Engineer." Any 
transfer of the moneys of this fund should, therefore, be made by the 
joint action of the State Board of Land Commissi'oners and the State 
Engineer. T.his order may be made by minute entry at a meeting of the 
State Board of Land Commissioners at which .the State 
Engineer is present and participates in the proceedings relative to the 
order making the transfer, or it may be an independent order, signed by 
the State Board of Land Commissioners in the usual manner and by the 
State Engineer. Such order Wlould be substantially in the following 
form: 

"The State Board of Land Commissioners and the State 
Engineer, acting jointly, and under and by virtue of the authority 
of Section 25, Chapter 105, Session Laws of 1905, hereby order 
transferred the -sum of $929.35 from 'the state engineer's 
expense fund' to the general fund of the State Qf Montana, as 
part reimbursement of said general fund for moneys expended 
for stream measurement by the State Engineer during the years 
1907 and 1908, under authori,ty of Section 7, Chapter CXIV., Laws 
of 1903. 
Dated, Helena, Montana, this ............... day of January, 1909.' 

STATE BOARD OF LAND COMMISSIONERS, 

President. 

Secretary. 

Members, State Board of Land Com-
missioners. 

State Engineer." 
If the order of transfer is made by minute entry, it sh'Ould be sub­

stantially in the same form, and should show affiirmatively that the 
Satet Engineer was present and participated in the proceedings; and, 
perhaps, the safer way would be for him to approve the transfer over his 
own Signature in the minute book. 

Very truly yours, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 




